

No. 02-1290

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, PETITIONER

v.

FLAMINGO INDUSTRIES (U.S.A.) LTD. AND
ARTHUR WAH

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
R. CRAIG GREEN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The United States Postal Service, as an agency or instrumentality of the United States, is not a “person” under the federal antitrust laws	6
A. Agencies and instrumentalities of the United States are not “persons” under the antitrust laws	6
B. The United States Postal Service is a federal agency or instrumentality	10
C. The Postal Service’s sue-and-be-sued clause does not render the Postal Service a “person” under the antitrust laws	17
D. Other features of the antitrust laws and the Postal Reorganization Act undermine the court of appeals’ holding	26
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Courier Conference v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	11
<i>Baker v. Runyon</i> , 114 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 929 (1998)	25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	18
<i>Champaign-Urbana News Agency, Inc. v. J.L. Cummins News Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1980)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	7
<i>Department of Water & Power v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 759 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	4, 20-21
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	3, 5, 9, 17, 18, 24, 27, 31
<i>Federal Hous. Admin. v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984)	22, 23
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942)	7
<i>Greenwood Utils. Comm’n v. Mississippi Power Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 1484 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>International Primate Prot. League v. Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	9
<i>Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	13, 16, 21
<i>Library of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	23
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988)	22, 23, 24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	30
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	29
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	7
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	9
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 485 U.S. 589 (1988)	11
<i>Rex Sys., Inc. v. Holiday</i> , 814 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1987)	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Robinson v. Runyon</i> , 149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998)	19, 25
<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1081 (1986)	10
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 919 (1982)	3, 5, 8, 9, 19, 31
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	6
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	31
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	31
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1079 (2003)	18
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Green- burgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	5, 11, 20
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	8
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	9
<i>Young, In re</i> , 869 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1989)	19
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 7	11
Act of Oct. 18, 1782, 23 J. Cont'l Cong. (G. Hunt ed. 1914)	11
Act of Sept. 22, 1789, ch. 16, 1 Stat. 70	11
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232:	
§ 3, 1 Stat. 234	11
§ 14, 1 Stat. 236	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1845, ch. 43, § 10, 5 Stat. 736	11

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 335, 17 Stat. 283	12
Act of July 7, 1955, ch. 283, § 1, 69 Stat. 282	7
Administrative Dispute Resolution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-320, 110 Stat. 3870 (28 U.S.C. 1491)	32
28 U.S.C. 1491(b)(1)	4, 20, 29, 30, 32
28 U.S.C. 1491(b)(2)	32
Antitrust Amendments Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-588, § 5, 104 Stat. 2880	8
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	23
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 12 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. 15(a)	6, 27
§ 4(A), 15 U.S.C. 15(A) (1955)	7, 8
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1362(5)	9
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
41 U.S.C. 601(2)	31-32
41 U.S.C. 605-613	32
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729	8
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1127	9
Postal Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (39 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>)	13
39 U.S.C. 101(a)	13, 14, 25
39 U.S.C. 101(b)	14
39 U.S.C. 201	5, 13, 20, 25, 28
39 U.S.C. 202	14
39 U.S.C. 202(a)	14
39 U.S.C. 202(c)	14
39 U.S.C. 202(d)	14
39 U.S.C. 205(d)	14
39 U.S.C. 401(1)	2, 3, 5, 17, 19, 23
39 U.S.C. 401(2)	15
39 U.S.C. 401(3)	4, 29, 30
39 U.S.C. 401(9)	15
39 U.S.C. 401(10)	29
39 U.S.C. 403(a)	14
39 U.S.C. 404(a)(7)	15
39 U.S.C. 407	15

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
39 U.S.C. 410(b)(1)-(2)	15
39 U.S.C. 411	15
39 U.S.C. 601-606	11
39 U.S.C. 1001	15
39 U.S.C. 1011	15
39 U.S.C. 2001	15, 28
39 U.S.C. 2003	15, 28
39 U.S.C. 2006(c).....	15
39 U.S.C. 2008(c).....	15, 28
39 U.S.C. 2401(a)	15
39 U.S.C. 3601(a)	16
39 U.S.C. 3622(a)	16
39 U.S.C. 3624	16
39 U.S.C. 3625(a)	16
39 U.S.C. 3628	16
Sherman Act, Act of July 2, 1890, ch. 647, 26 Stat. 209:	
§ 7, 26 Stat. 210	6
§ 8, 26 Stat. 210	7
2 U.S.C. 801	21
7 U.S.C. 942	20
7 U.S.C. 1506	20
10 U.S.C. 177(a)(1)	21
10 U.S.C. 178(a)	21
12 U.S.C. 635(a)(1)	20
12 U.S.C. 1441a(a)(5)(J)	20
12 U.S.C. 1725(c)(4) (1988)	18
12 U.S.C. 1789(a)(2)	20
12 U.S.C. 1819	20
12 U.S.C. 2013(4)	20
12 U.S.C. 2073(4)	20
12 U.S.C. 2093	20
12 U.S.C. 2278a-3	20
12 U.S.C. 2278b-4	20
12 U.S.C. 2279aa-3	20
12 U.S.C. 2289(1)	20
12 U.S.C. 3417(a)(3)	27
12 U.S.C. 1701y(a)(2)	21
12 U.S.C. 1701j-2(b)(1)	21

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1	27
15 U.S.C. 2	27
15 U.S.C. 7	13, 17
15 U.S.C. 13a	27
15 U.S.C. 634(b)(1)	20
15 U.S.C. 714b	20
15 U.S.C. 78ccc(a)(1)(A)	21
15 U.S.C.A. 7211(b)	21
16 U.S.C. 544c(a)(1)(A)	21
16 U.S.C. 3701(a)	21
16 U.S.C. 5802(a)	21
18 U.S.C. 1693-1699	11
20 U.S.C. 5509(a)(1)(B)	21
22 U.S.C. 290f	20
22 U.S.C. 2199(d)	20
22 U.S.C. 4411(a)	21
22 U.S.C. 5841(h)(1)	21
25 U.S.C. 458bbb(c)	21
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1) (1988)	9
29 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1)	20
36 U.S.C. 40701(b)	21
36 U.S.C. 151301(b)	21
36 U.S.C. 151701(b)	21
36 U.S.C. 152401(b)	21
42 U.S.C. 290b(a)	21
42 U.S.C. 1983	9
45 U.S.C. 541 (1988)	16
47 U.S.C. 396(b)	21
49 U.S.C. 24301(a)(3)	21
39 C.F.R.:	
Section 211.2(a)(2)	32
Pt. 955	32
 Miscellaneous:	
Dorothy G. Fowler, <i>Unmailable, Congress and the Post Office</i> (1977)	26
H.R. Doc. No. 313, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 1104, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) ...	14, 15, 25, 26

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Joseph F. Johnston, Jr., <i>The United States Postal Monopoly</i> , 23 Bus. Law. 379 (1968)	11-12
Carl H. Scheele, <i>A Short History of the Mail Service</i> (1970)	12
S. Rep. No. 912, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	14, 25, 26
John T. Tierney, <i>The United States Postal Service: Status and Prospects of a Public Enterprise</i> (1988)	11, 12, 13, 26
United States Postal Service:	
<i>2002 Annual Report</i>	27, 28
<i>Transformation Plan</i> (Apr. 2002)	27, 28
